


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit A – Legal Description and Location Map 
 

Lot 16, Idlewild Meadows Subdivision according to the recorded plat under Reception No. 93161 (December 12, 
1960) and Land Survey Plat Reception No. LS94 (August 31, 1993) 
 

 











​183 IDLEWILD LANE - LOT 16​

​Applicant:​
​LAVENS, TREVOR R & AMY GATHRIGHT-​
​Parcel No: 158733301014​
​Schedule No: R060740​
​Legal:  IDLEWILD MEADOWS Lot: 16​
​Owner Name: LAVENS, TREVOR R & AMY GATHRIGHT-​
​Address: 183 IDLEWILD LN (a.k.a. 183 IDLEWILD LN)​
​WITHIN TOWN OF WINTER PARK​
​Sub Division: IDLEWILD MEADOWS​

​Description of Property:​
​The property is zoned R-1, Single-Family Residential, with the following entitlements:​
​Acreage: .26 or 11325.6sqft​
​Existing Building Structure: 1404 sqft​
​Proposed Additional Building: 2176 sqft​
​Total proposed renovation and addition: 3580 sqft​
​Density/Dwelling Units per acre: 3.164 dwelling units/acre​
​Setbacks – 25’ Front / 20’ Rear / 10’ Side​
​Building Coverage – 40% maximum​
​Building Height – 35’ midpoint​

​Variance Request:​
​●​ ​Request to maintain the existing building structure foot print with its non​

​conforming existing encroachment of 1’1” in the front yard setback and the​
​existing 9’-2” into rear setback on the ground floor level.​

​●​ ​Request to build vertically a second floor to the existing building structure​
​maintaining the front yard setback encroachment of 1’-1” and a 3’-2” step back​
​encroachment on the rear yard setback allowing for the additional constructed​
​space to utilize the existing building structure and site location.​

​Applicable Town Code:​
​§ 7-4A-3, LOT AREA REQUIREMENTS​
​D. Minimum Yard Requirements: Except as provided for in section 7-3-7 of this title, minimum yard​
​requirements in an R-1 zone shall be:​
​1. There shall be a front yard setback of at least twenty-five feet (25') for any principal use and​
​accessory structure.​
​2. There shall be a rear yard setback of at least twenty feet (20') for any principal use and accessory​
​structure.​
​3. There shall be a side yard setback of at least ten feet (10') for any principal use and accessory​
​structure.​
​4. The side yard on the street side of each corner lot shall not be less than fifteen feet (15'). (Ord. 317,​
​Series of 2002)​
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​183 IDLEWILD LANE - LOT 16​

​**1. Undue Hardship**​

​The strict enforcement of the updated Unified Development Code (UDC), dated June​
​12, 2022, creates an undue hardship due to the nonconforming status of our existing​
​structure.​

​* The 1,404 sq ft house (effective year built 1995) was conforming in 1993, with a 5'-0"​
​rear lot setback requirement (Exhibit A: 1973 Property Site Plan).​
​* The structure also complied with the 1980 UDC R1 Building Setback requirements.​
​* However, zoning map changes and street/neighborhood development, combined with​
​the UDC modifications on June 12, 2022, rendered the existing structure​
​nonconforming.​

​Currently, the building encroaches 9'-6" into the new rear setback dimension, violating​
​the current minimum rear property setback (Exhibit B). This nonconformity prevents the​
​vertical expansion of the structure, which is necessary to add a second level and 2,176​
​sq ft. The existing building also encroaches 1'-1" into the front yard setback.​

​The 1973 Property Site Plan (Exhibit A) shows the original 5'-0" rear property setback​
​and 25'-0" front yard setback as conforming. The significant UDC changes enacted on​
​June 12, 2022, specifically for R-1 (Single-Family Residential) districts, increased the​
​rear setback requirement to 20 feet from the previous 5'-0", placing our existing​
​structure in a non-conforming configuration.​

​The owner seeks to expand the building to align with adjacent properties in the Idlewild​
​Meadows sub-division, update the site and building to current life safety codes (IRC),​
​incorporate modern construction methods and architectural styles, and provide full-time​
​workforce housing by converting existing space into an Auxiliary Dwelling Unit (ADU)​
​below the primary residence.​

​Similar variance applications have been approved in this subdivision:​
​* Lot 2 (22 Idlewild Lane) – front and side yard setback encroachment​
​* Lot 17 (177 Idlewild Lane) – rear yard setback encroachment​
​* Lot 24 (107 Idlewild Lane) – front and side yard setback encroachment​
​* Lot 11 (104 Idlewild Lane) – front and side yard setback encroachment​
​* Lot 26 (45 Idlewild Lane) – front yard setback encroachment​
​* Lot 12 (124 Idlewild Lane) – front yard setback encroachment​
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​183 IDLEWILD LANE - LOT 16​

​* Lot 9 (76 Idlewild Lane) – rear and side yard setback encroachment and building​
​coverage increase​
​* Lot 14 (184 Idlewild Lane) – rear and side yard setback encroachment and building​
​coverage increase to 45.1% for a single-family dwelling unit​

​**2. Health, Safety, and Welfare**​

​The proposed addition or renovation will not negatively impact public health,​
​safety, or welfare, nor will it injure properties or improvements in the vicinity.​

​* The primary objective of the renovation and addition is to enhance the structure's​
​lifespan, longevity, and construction quality, incorporating fire and sound mitigation to​
​improve living conditions and bring the existing single-family dwelling up to current IRC​
​building codes and standards.​
​* The proposed property improvement is limited by its adjacency to the Railroad​
​Property Boundaries and will not further encroach into the existing setback beyond its​
​current condition.​
​* The second level of the proposed addition will relieve the existing rear setback by​
​6'-0".​
​* The proposed addition will not obstruct view corridors or sightlines for Idlewild​
​Meadows neighbors, adjacent properties, or future developments. The Union Pacific​
​Railroad easement sits approximately 10'-0" in elevation above the proposed roofline,​
​which is limited to 35'-0" per R1 Zoning.​
​* No new shadows will be cast on adjacent properties or structures due to the proposed​
​addition.​
​* Property improvements will also advance Wildfire Hazard Mitigation standards by​
​removing landscaping and trees within the building's perimeter, creating defensible fuel​
​breaks. The renovation will incorporate fire-resistant design techniques and materials.​

​**3. Unusual Circumstances**​

​The owner's situation is due to unusual property circumstances that do not​
​generally apply to other properties in the same zone district.​

​* The irregularity of the property lines and adjacency to the Union Pacific Rail Line​
​easement defined the property's current rear lot line dimensions, which now limit vertical​
​expansion due to front and rear setback nonconformity.​
​* The property owner seeks to add 2,176 sq ft to the existing building, including a​
​private entry and separate ground-level garage, and convert the existing 1,000 sq ft​
​ground-level structure into an ADU, acknowledging existing deed restrictions.​
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​183 IDLEWILD LANE - LOT 16​

​* Per Article 2.B. Use Standards Sec. 2-B-3 Limited and Special Uses D. Specific​
​Standards for Residential Limited and Accessory Uses, the property owner also seeks​
​to develop the existing 1,000 sq ft living space to conform to ADU Standards Per Title 7​
​of the UDC, similar to adjacent properties. This renovation will allow the owner to deed​
​restrict the 1,000 sq ft space, providing both full-time residency for local workforce and a​
​single-family dwelling.​
​* Please see Exhibit C for the conceptual design of the proposed additions site and floor​
​plan.​

​**4. Character**​

​Granting the variance will not alter the essential character of the locality.​

​* The existing structure is significantly smaller in scale and more utilitarian in​
​appearance compared to adjacent properties in the subdivision.​
​* The renovation and addition will bring the property into alignment with the scale and​
​architectural character of the Idlewild Meadow Neighborhood.​
​* The owner's objective is to design and build a Mountain Modern addition for full-time​
​residency for both the ADU local resident and the 2,176 sq ft principal single-family​
​dwelling.​
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​183 IDLEWILD LANE - LOT 16​

​Article 6.C Nonconforming Uses​

​A.​ ​Purpose.​​In addition to the standards in Article 6.B, nonconforming uses of land,​​buildings​​, or​

​structures​​are subject to the additional standards​​in this Article 6.C.​

​B.​ ​Additional Standards on Nonconforming Uses.​

​1.​ ​A​​nonconforming use​​may be extended throughout the same building or structure​

​provided that:​

​a.​ ​No structural​​alteration​​of the building (or portion of such building​

​containing the nonconforming use in the case of buildings with multiple​

​uses) shall be permitted;​

​b.​ ​No additional​​dwelling units​​shall be permitted in the building;​

​c.​ ​No additional nonresidential units and/or uses shall be permitted; and​

​d.​ ​Such extension would not result in additional required parking.​

​2.​ ​Any existing occupied single-family dwelling unit that is deemed to be a​

​nonconforming use may make​​improvements​​to the main​​and​​accessory structures​

​so long as improvements do not increase the degree of nonconformity or increase​

​the​​building height​​or​​building coverage​​.​

​3.​ ​No additional structure not conforming to the requirements of this UDC shall be​

​erected in connection with the nonconforming use of land, building, or structure.​

​4.​ ​Whenever a nonconforming use of land, building, or structure has been​

​discontinued for a period of six months, future​​use​​of land, building, or structure​

​shall comply with this UDC. The​​Director​​may grant an extension if improvements​

​that are necessary for the continuation of the nonconforming use are diligently​

​pursued.​

​Research and History of Property:​
​https://recording.co.grand.co.us/AcclaimWeb/search/SearchTypeDocLegal​
​https://wpgov.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/03/PC-03-28-2023-web.pdf​
​https://gcgeo.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=19227102adf34489bb7311fc​
​1ddb39f0#​
​https://wpgov.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/BOA-03-08-22-web.pdf​
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